Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners

Application for Continuing Education Approval Organizatio}F(']) JUL 10 2024

Section A: Organizational Information
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Organization applying for Continuing Education :Approval Organization status must have
a significant and. continual affiliation ‘with-the -social- work profession. -Please indicate
that which applies:

\ & Social Work. Service Provider

___Professional Social Work Organizétion
%, CSWE Accradited School of Social Woik

Organization ‘applyingfor Continuing Education :Approval:Organization-must -have three
(3) letters of references from-any-combination-of the following: ' .

'H_Professfonal Social:Work.Organization. - . +1 -Social Work Service:Provider

A CSWE Accredited-Schoot of Social:Werk

Section B: Contihuing:Education:Program

Review and approval of continuing education applications 1'from"é='conti'nﬂihg _éducation
providers must be completed:by:a:credentialed socialworker. Identify the.social worker

assigned to ratfirﬁi‘nist’ersihis;pmcess:‘:for't_he:_erganization.
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Section C; Approval Guidelines, Process and Agreement
Protocel for receiving request for approval from sducation presenters:

*  Organization will provide LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application o
education prasenters upon request.

+ LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application may be mallad, faxed, sent
electronically and/for published on Organization website.

= Organization wilt accept only LABSWE Confinuing Education Approval Applications,
complated in Ita entirety and accompanied by required documentation.

Process by which Organization will study and assess the proposed education offering:

» Organization will review application and supporting documentation te determine that it
meets ali standards and guldelines established in “Criteria for Approving Continuing
- Education Offerings” and "Guide for Asssssment of Continuing Education.”

As each organization Is structured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine timeline
for administéring the continuing education program. :

° Describae time limit sst for making a decision on an educational offering’s suitability:
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As each organization is structured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine thelr
own fees, if any, charged for these services. :

¢ Describe fees agency will charge to process Continuing Education Applications:
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Saction D: Authority

- Submission of this signed application certifiss that the Organization has studied the “Criteria for
Approving Continuing Education Offerings” and ‘Guide for Assessment of Continuing
Education,” and determined that the Organization is prepared to assesa continuing education
opportunities by these guidelines on a timely bases; and has ample storage fo maintain all
gontinuing education records for a minimum of three years, and in accordance with Louisiana
law. Organization understands that if approved, the organization will be given authority to pre-
approve social work continuing education far three (8) years. After three (3) years, the
organization shall reapply to the Board if interestsd in maintaining designation as a pre-
approving body. Organization agrees to comply with scheduled LABSWE Cantinuing Education
audits and submit a list of all approved programs to the board office for current collection period
by July 15 of each year. Organization agrees to notify LABSWE within thirty (30) days if any
information submitted on this application changes. Organization understands that approval is
granted at the discretion of the Board and may be revoked if Organization is found to be out of
compliance with any aspeact of established guidelines.




This designation also designates the organization as an approved provider of
continuing education.  This designation will be authorized for three (3) years from the
date LABSWE approves the application.

i sy 7/1] 1024

s/iqnﬁfu're of Director/President Date

Submit completed and signed application, along with three (3) reference letters, to:

Louisiana State Board of Sacial Work Examiners '
18550 Highland Road, Suite B i S o
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70800 =~ —————— = - - : e

" For LABSWE offlce use only:

Appllcation Approved/Denled,

Application Recalved ___Application Reviewad
Approval Explras '

Revised 5M6
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College of Human Sciences & Education
School of Social Work

April 23, 2024

LABSWE
18550 Highland Rd., Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

RE: CEU Approver application for Broa-t-:lmoor Improvement Association {Jonah Quinn, LMSW)

Dear LABSWE,

I'am happy to present this letter of support for Broadmoor Improvement Association (Jonah Quinn, LMSW) as
an approval organization for continuing education events.

We have partnered with Broadmoor Improvement for many years. lonah, as a field supervisor, has
demonstrated his commitment to social work and commitment in ensuring excellence in continuing education
trainings. He is an active and integral part of our social work practice community and an excellent advocate for
supporting our profession.

This agency is committed to providing high quality continuing education opportunities, and they will hold all
proposed trainings to the highest ethical standards in compliance with LABSWE Rules and Regulations. Jonah

has been identified to oversee the process and manage all aspects of the approval process and record keeping.

Please contact my office if we can assist in providing additional information at tlilley@Isu.edu or #225-578-
2133,

Respectfully,

Traci Lilley, LCSW, MSW
Associate Director and Director of Field Internships

4 ; y O 2255785875
Loulstana State Liniversity LQVE LE 0 Bow-BaB-y111
3u1 Hiiey P, Lome Fleld House ! % 131? S F 225-578-1957
Baton Rauge, LA 0803 Had B § ¥ wyrwsocialwork. Jsg.edn



ANAMARTA VILLAMARIN-LUPIN, LCSW-BACS

June 24, 2024

To whom it may concern,

As the founder of the continuing education program at the Broadmoor Improvement
Association (BIA) and a practicing social worker for over 20 years, | highly recommend the BIA’s
renewal for pre-approval status as a continuing education provider.

Since its inception, the BIA has provided affordable workshops on a multitude of topics to
hundreds of social workers. After my departure, the program has grown in its responsiveness to
community needs and has offered workshops on subjects that effectively add to practitioners’
toolboxes. The BIA is a trusted community partner and in my current role as Deputy Director of
the Mayor’s Office of Youth and Families, | can count on the BIA as a referral partner for services
and for educational needs in our field.

If | can provide additional information, please contact me .
o1,

Sincerely,

Anamaria Villamarin-Lupin, LCSW-BACS

535 ARABELLA STREET | NEW ORILEANS, LA|70115

ANAMARIAVL@LIVE.COM
504-259-6604



Alefyah Tagui, YCSW-PIP

ICENSED CGLINICAL SOCIAL WORRER/PSYCHOTHERAPIST

July 8th, 2024

18550 Highland Rd., Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Dear LABSWE,

L offer this letter of recommendation in support of reapproving the Broadmoor Improvement Association (BIA) as an

approval organization for social work continuing education. In my time knowing the organization, the BIA has been a
provider of affordable, applicable, and progressive continuing education workshops. Since taking over the CEU
program, Jonah Quinn has continued to work to provide and approve exemplary educational offerings.

-+Five years ago,1-had the pleastire of meeting Jonah when I attended a four-day introductory training on Emotionally
~Focused Therapy that he was facilitating, Jonah's organizational skills have been instrumental in running the

externship programs. His ability to work effectively with others has fostered a collaborative and supportive learning
environment for all participants and fellow facilitators, His clinical expettise and teaching skills are evident in the
positive feedback consistently received from workshop attendees. Jonah's commitment to providing high-quality
education is unwavering, making him an invaluable asset to the BIA and the broader social work community.

Additionally, Jonah is one of the most compelling young educators in the social work field that I have encountered, I
had the opportunity to witness firsthand his ability to support and encourage learners, helping them to organize and
infernalize complex material. Since then, Jonah has facilitated four different training sessions that I have attended, and

_ his dedication has only grown. His clinical expertise, combined with his natural teaching abilities, consistently leaves a

positive impact on all participants.

Should you have any further questions regarding Jonah Quinn or the CEU program at the Broadmoor Improvement
Association, please feel free to reach out to me

N

Sincerely,

Ol adYoguns
Alefyah Taqui, LTE_EI‘;W (she/her)
ICEEFT Certified Relationship Therapist | Therapist Mentor & Consultant
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(GRAMBLING

STATE UNIVERSITY?®

College of Professional Studies ' REC?D JUL Q 9 2024

School of Social Work

June 27, 2024

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, I.A 70809

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners,

Please see the enclosed application to serve as a Continuing Education Approval
Organization and 3 letters of reference.

Let me know if any additional information is needed.

Sincerely,

Elise . Reed, Ed.D., LCSW-BACS
MSW Director/Associate Professor

403 Main Street, GSU Box 4274, Grambling, Louisiana 71245 | Telephone: (318) 274-3304 - Fax (318) 274-3254 - www.gram.edu

Grambling State Universily is a constituent member of the University of Loisians Sptem
Accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges and Scheols Commisston om Colleges | Equal Opporinnily Employer



Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners

Application for Continuing Education Approval Organization

Section A: Organizational Information
Grambling State University School of Social Work

Name of Organization-
Dr. Jacqueline Gatrison

Name of Director/President

Post Office Box 4274 Grambling, LA 71245
— i Zi
Majling Address Gm?:}gﬁfgt?{i 71258
Physical Address (if different from above)  City/State Zip

s ) 274-3300 ' A8 2143054
TeIePhq@e Fax
garrisonj{@gram.edu www.gram.edu
Email Address Website

Organization applying for Continuing Education Approval Organization status must have
a significant and continual affiliation with the social work profession. Please indicate
that which applies:

__Professional Social Work Organization ___Social Work Service Provider
X _CSWE Accredited School of Social Work

Organization applying for Continuing Education Approval Organization must have three
(3) letters of references from any combination of the following:

___Professional Social Work Organization f_ Social Work Serviee Provider
__CSWE Accredited School of Social Work

Section B: Continuing Education Program

Review and approval of continuing education applications from continuing education
providers must be completed by a credentialed social worker. Identify the social worker
assigned to administer this process for the organization.

Elise H. Reed, Ed.D., LCSW-BACS

Name/Social Work Degree/Social Work Credential
MW Director/Associate Professor

Relationship to Organization )

Post Office Box 4274 Grambling, LA 71245
Mailing Address City/State Zip
403 Main Street Grambling, LA 71245
Phgsical Address (if different from above)  City/State Zip
31 | 274-3164 318 /274-3254

Telephone Fax
reedel@gram.cdu

Emait Address



Section C: Approval Guidelines, Process and Agreement
Protocol for receiving request for approval from education presenters:

e Organization will provide LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application to
education presenters upon request.

+ LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application may be mailed, faxed, sent
etectronically and/or published on Organization website. :

e Organization will accept only LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Applications,
completed in its entirety and accompanied by required documentation.

Process by which Organization will study and assess the proposed education offering:

» Organization will review application and supporting documentation to determine that it
meets all standards and guidelines established in “Criteria for Approving Continuing
Education Offerings” and “Guide for Assessment of Continuing Education.”

As each organization is structured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine timeline
for administering the continuing education program.
* Describe time limit set for making a decision on an educational offering’s suitability:

The Grambling State University School of Social Work must receive the Application for Continuing Education within

two (2) weeks of the educational offerring,

As each organization is structured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine their
own fees, if any, charged for these services.
+ Describe fees agency will charge to process Continuing Education Applications:

The Grambling State University School of Social Work will charge $50.00 to process Continuing Education

Applications. The fee will be waived for CSWE Accredited Schools of Social Work.

Section D: Authority

Submission of this signed application certifies that the Organization has studied the “Criteria for
Approving Continuing Education Offerings” and “Guide for Assessment of Continuing
Education,” and determined that the Organization is prepared to assess continuing education
opportunities by these guidelines on a timely bases; and has ample storage to maintain ali
continuing education records for a minimum of three years, and in accordance with Louisiana
law. Organization understands that if approved, the organization will be given authority to pre-
approve social work contfinuing education for three (3) years. After three (3) years, the
organization shall reapply to the Board if interested in maintaining designation as a pre-
approving body. Organization agrees to comply with scheduled LABSWE Continuing Education
audits and submit a list of all approved programs to the board office for current collection period
by July 15 of each year. Organization agrees to notify LABSWE within thirty (30) days if any
information submitted on this application changes. Organization understands that approval is
granted at the discretion of the Board and may be revoked if Organization is found to be out of
compliance with any aspect of established guidelines.



This designation also designates the organization as an approved provider of
continuing education. This designation will be authorized for three (3) years from the
date LABSWE approves the application.

(. y * ‘
-'.'l!ﬂf 1’1‘4 AAAN l;"‘l!“_AL‘j (N ILA OIT - Zinl, 2%‘
{anature '9 Director/Presiden Date

Submit completed and signed application, along with three (3) reference letters, fo:

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809

For LABSWE office use only:

Application Recaived Application Reviewed Application Approved/Denfed

Approval Expires

Revised 5/16



DREAM BIG COUNSELING, CONSULTING & TRAINING SERVICE, LLC

June 26, 2024

Dr. Ahtwan Butler, LCSW-BACS
3315 Warwick Drive, Shreveport, La 71118

Re: Reference Letter for Grambling State University School of Social Work

[ .am pleased to write to you on behalf of GSU School of Social Work in support
of being considered by the Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners to remain a
Continuing Education Professional Social Work Provider.

GSU School of Social Work provides training in person, on a virtual platform,
clearly, professionally, very well organized and articulated in a way that is relevant and
up to date. These trainings have been instrumental in helping social workers better
serve individuals, families, and communities. Some of the highest quality trainings are
provided on assessment, diagnosis, and treatment planning, depression and
suicide in youth, professional ethics and values, effects of trauma in childhood and
adolescence, spirituality and social work practice, cultural diversity, and self-care for
practitioners. :

I highly recommend Grambling State University School of Social Work to serve as
a Continuing Education Profaccinnal Social Work Provider, Please do not hesitate to
contact me at e T I VU s e s~ IF YOU need further detalls.

%Bcer by,
n A "
r. Ahtwan Butler, LCSW-BACS

Licensed Mental Health Professional

4028 Greenwood PHONE

2[?::\!& ort, La EMAIL ..
Suis T | wEBSITE ¢ o
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Healing Familles Empowering Individuals Strengthening Communities
1216 Stubbs Avenue, Monroe, La 71201 Office: (318) 325-8782 - Fax: (318) 325-8749

lune 25, 2024
Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B

Baten Rouge, LA 70809

Louisiana State Board of Sacial Work Examiners,

As aproud 1991 graduate of the MSW program at Grambling State University, | am not only familiar with their academic
pragramming, but I have also witnessed its profound impact. This is why | wholeheartedly support the School of Social
Work at Grambling State University (GSU} inits pursuit of the Approved Educational Provider designation with the
Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners. GSU's programming has consistently equipped social workers
nationwide with the skills, knowledge, and abilities to address the needs of the vulnerable, oppressed, and those living
in poverty.

Grambling State University's acadernic programming reflects its accreditation status with the Council on Social Work
Education. Programming is exceptional and reflects a mission of ensuring that learners are equipped to engage in
professional practice with diverse individuals, groups, and communities. There is a definite program emphasis on social
and economic justice. Furthermore, the School of Social Work at Grambling State University positive ly impacts the day-
to-day community climate by providing guality programming to youth. For instance, the School of Social Work’s Straight
Talk program positively impacts area teens with information on empowering their lives and avoiding the pitfalls of
bullying. This program has positively impacted youth and leads to increased acade mic achievement.

As a business owner and provider of social work services, | have had the privilege of hiring graduates of the MSW
program at GSU. Their exceptional skills and dedication are a testament to the quality of education provided hy GSU.
The students therselves attribute their success to the academic faculty at GSU, who have instilled in them a deep
commitment to the field. | can personally attest to the time and energy that the School of Social Work invests in
educating social workers who embody the values of social work. | wholeheartedly recommend the School of Social
Work at Grambling State University as an Approved Educational Provider by the Louisiana State Board of Social Work
Examiners. The programming at this prestigious university is an invaluable asset tothe profession.

Sincerely,
msw b ERES oty Laaly gy

Deborah Doublin, LCSW-BACS, LMFT, CCS, Chief Executive Officer
River City Professional Counseling Services, LLC

Thisletter may contain Protected Health Information, Individually Identified Health Information and other information which is protected by law. The information is
intended only for the use of the intended red plent. ifyou are not the intendad Fedpient, youare hereby notified thatany review, disclosure /re-disclosure, copying,
storing, distribution orthe taking of action inreliance on the contentofthis letter and any atachments thereto, is strictly prohibitad, If you have recefved this letter
in error, please notify the senderimmediately and destroy the contents of this letter and its attachments by deleting any copies regardless of where they are
maintained or stored.
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June 26, 2024

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Bxaminers
18550 Highland Road, Suite B

Baton Rouge, LA 70809

S

i

|
}

I wish to express my suppert for the School of Social Work at Grambling State University (GSU) as an
Approved Educational Provider's designation with the Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners.
Easterseals Louisiana is an organization that provides social work services throughout the state of Louisiana.
During my 14-year tenure with Easterseals Louisiana as a Project Director, I have had the opportonity to hire
Baccalaureate and graduates of the MSW program at GSU, and their skills have been exceptional. They all

possess exemplaty skills, and GSU hag equipped them with a vagt koowledge base to address thie needs of
those they serve.

To whom it may concern,

GSU graduates are.equipped to engage in professional practice with diverse groups and ethnicities emphasizing
socio-economic justice, a reflection to the univessity’s mission and values. The Social Work program at GSU
is adefinite asset to the profession, I fuily recomumend the School of Social Work at Grambling State University
as an Approved Educational Provider by the Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners,

Regards,

@«J, S

Chantel Ambrose
Program Director, Region 8 Behavioral Health and Housing Services
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Jill E. Murray, PhD, LCSW-BACS

L o VRS

New Orleans, ILA 70119

B ] PV PY -~ arpvvepny | R,

May 10, 2024

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Dear Board Members,

Please renew my designation as a preapproval organization for continuing education in
social work.

I have attached the completed the LABSWE website application form along with three

letters of recommendation. Please contact me at femurraylecsw@gmail.com if any
additional information would be heipfui.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jill E. Murray, PhD, LCSW-BACS



Loulsiana $tate Board of Social Work Examiners

Application for Continuing Education Approval Organization

Bection Az Organizational Information

Jill E. Mugeer Ph.D. LCSW-BACS
‘Name of Qrganization v i
N f D g?ﬁﬁ o '
ame of Diractor/President : . s
(39 7. ClakK St. . New Orleans LA o119
Malling Address. “Citw/State ’ Zip |
Fryeloal A m}%&?ﬁﬁ T T Ciyiste 7
nysica: Address (if qiffsrent from above)  CltyiState § p
SOM [ 553 - 3018 ged s 307- 14 3

Telaphone e FEx
e AEPMUARAYICSY) (D 9pn i) o Comq
Emali Address ) TV Wabsite

Drganization applying for Continuing Education Approvel Organization status must have

& significant and continual affiliation with the social work profession.  Please hulicate
that which applies:

.Professional Social Work Organization | ZS@::M Work Service Provider
o SOV Accredifed Sohool of Social Work '

Urgariization applying for Continuing Education Approval Organization must bave three
{3} ietters of references from any eombination of the following:

_Profassional Bocial Work Organization B Suohl Work Service Provider
J_CSWE Accreditact Selioal of Sacial Work

Baction B ﬁ‘aﬁiinﬂiﬁ.@ Education Frogram

H@?iﬁw and approval of gontinuing edusation applications from continuing education
providers faust he completed by a credentialed sockal worker, Identify the social worker
agsigned to sdminister this process for the organization.

“JinE. Mueeay PhD LCSW-RACS
Mam&fﬁﬁazi ’;ﬁfam DegreefSocial Work Credential
B L

Retationship to Qrganization . 7o W T - L
A T =t Mew Crleans LA Tau
Mailing Address © Chy/Siate ’ “Zip
SAME
Physical Address (f difforent from above)  Gity/Btate o £ip
SeH | 553 - 3013 o4 1 o9~ |4l

Telephons | T Fax
. Y EMURRRYLESW (2 mailiten
Emall Address | b -




Bection C: Approval Guidelines, Process and Agreement
Frotocol for receiving regiest for approval from education presenters:

« Organization will provide LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application to
education pressnters upon request. '

» LABSWE Centinulng Education Approval Application may be nvalled, faxed, sent
elgstronically andlor publishsd on QOrganization website,

¢ Organization will accept gnly LABSWE Coptinuing. Education Appraval Applications,
compieted in its entirety and accompariod by required documentation.

Process by which Organization will study and assess the proposed education offering:

»  Omanization will review application @nd supporting documentation to determine that it
moets gif standards ang guidsliies established in “‘Criteria for Approving Continuing
Education Offerings” ang "Guids for Assessment of Continuing Edueation.”

As each organization s strustured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine finieline
for adminlstering the continudng edueation pragram.. .
+  Desoribe time imit set Tor making a desislon onan educational offering’s sultability;

5 business dmys

Az sach organization ls strustired and staffed diff{%rﬁmiy, organizations shall delermine thelr
own fess, I any, charged for these services, ' _
*  Desaribe feas agency will charge th process Continting Education Applications:

10 %& o, A-hour Plogai $IQ "%fi &a -
$r7m€&,3ﬁmai hout. ?5?;3@ minivqum for. Review,

Section bi; ﬁsﬂﬂmﬁiy

Subrnission of this signed applisation certifies. that the Organization has stutlied the "Critefia for
Approving  Continulng Education Offerifgs”™ and “Guide for Assessment of Continuing
Education,” and determined that the Qrganization is prepared lo assess cottinuing education
opporiunities by these guidelines on a limely bases; and hae ampls storage to riaintain all
continuing education records for & minimun of three years, and in accordance with Lovlsiana
law, Organization understands that if approved, the organization will be given authorty 1 pre-
approve socisl work condinuing education for- three {3} years. After thres (3) vears, the
organization- shall reapply to the Board If interested in maintaining designation as 8 pres
approving body. Organization agrées o comply with schaduled LABSWE Continting Education
audits and submit & fist of all approved programs o the board office for curment coliection perigd
by July 15 of each year, Organizafion agrees to notify LABSWE within thirty (307 days i any
inferrnation submitted on this applieation changes. Organization understands that approval fs
granied at the discretion of the Board and may be revoked if Organtzation is fourd 1o be out of
compliance with any aspect of estabilished guidelines,



This designation elsc designates the organization as an  approved provider of
continuing educalion. This designation will be authorized for three {3) years from the
date LABSWE approves the application.

>R LESO-BRES

Signatars of 'imator!ﬁesidem ‘ d R - Date

Submit completed and slgned application, along with three (3) reference leters, to:

Loulsiana State ﬁﬂaﬁ*m of Bociel Weork Examinars
18850 Highland Road, Sille B
Baton Rouge, Loulslang 70808

For LABAWE offics use only:

Application Beselverd Application Reviewed Agptoation ApprovediDeniad
Agpronst Bxpieog

Revisod M8



Patricia A. Guillory, PhD

Louisiana State Boatd of Social Work Examniners
18556 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rotge, LA 70808

June 14, 2024
Board Members:

Dam writing in suppott of Dr, Jill Murray, LOSW-BACS who is applying for rencwal s & pre-
approval entity for sosial work continuing education. I worked with Dr. Murray for ten years
until 1 petived from Southers Hﬂz#@z&ﬂg at New Orleans. We continue 1o aet 45 colleagues 45 we
discuss the profession and continuing education on a vegular basis.

Since my retivement froni tesching, ¥ have provided LOSW supervision to a number of LMSW?s
in'the greater New Orleans area. Lalso worked s 8 ¢linjcal consttliant to ACER, a substance nse
treatment program with facilities in Metaire, SHdell, and Baton Ronge. Asan associate professor
at SUNCY for 20 years, 1 presented nmuny workshops through the School of Social Woik
Commugity Resource Center, uswally twice a yenr, T also acted 28 w trainer for Resources for
Human Development in the greater New Orleans area providing their staff with quamr}y
trainings on-a multitude of topi es. Dr. Muray and I acted ag co-presenters on several workshops
ingluding ethics and BACS continuing education,

Unutil 2019, Dir, Munrray was-our licensed social worker designated to roview continning
education pre-approval applications Tor the School of Social Wark. 1 worked with her for pre-
approval forevery workshop 1 presented since 2013, Dr. Murray reviewed all applications for
pm«appm%l for all of ow professors and other community social workers, Dr, Murray was'
always very thorough and detatled in ber review process. She worked with faculty fo develop
goals and objectives for consinuing education presented by the School. She also reviewed all the
workshops for the conferences beld in the 85W. For example, the S§W held yeardy two-day long
Title IV E-conferences and other special day long corferenves, all reviewed by Dy, Murray.

She always enthusiastically pursues whatever endeavor she undertakes, and T'm ssre her energy
and intetlect will continue to contribute to the socist work community theough all of the
continning educstion she will offer,

1 resommend Jill Murray for renewal as an inderdndent pre-approval entity for social work
education. Plesse contact me 4t e ves mmescens B 80 Further nssist in this process.

Sincerely,

?mua A. amnmy, L{:SWBACS LISW, PhD)



SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AT NEW OBLEANS
6801 PRESS DRIVE
hitile M. Charles Socal Work Building 27 Flnor
New Orisans, LA 70126
Fhone: (504} £86-5378

Millie M. Charles School of Social Work Fax: (504} 286-5547
"Empowarment — Advocacy - Transiormation”

July 18, 2004

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18350 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Board Members:

T am writing in snppore of i1l Murray, PhD, LCSW-BACS who is applying to resiew her
designation as an Andepesndent pre-approval organization for social work continuing educatinn, {
have worked with Dr. Muiray for seven vears at the Millie M., Charles Schoal of Sociyl Work as
Southern University at New Orledns,

Currently, 1 am the designated licensed social worker who pre-approves contimiing education for
SUNO, Before me, Dr, Mueray was designated to roview our continuing education prosapproval
applications. Dr. Mirtay reviewed ol applications for pre-approval at SUND for six yesrs until
2019, Dr. Murray is well versed and knowledpeable about the CEU dpproval process a8 well ag
how 1o design and fmplenient guality CEU programming for social workers. Ihave alserco-
presented educational pro grainiming with Dr. Murray md cat aitest to her skills in éducating and
presenting, Dy, Mﬂff._ﬂ?'?%s&sm' aweslth of diverse social work experience from all levels of
pactice, misto, mezza, and facro. She will bring these experiences info her role as a pre:
approval organization.

Precommend Dr. HI Murray for renewal a5 an imdependent pre-approval organization for social
work education. Please contact me at | — —--- i Tcan be of any further assistance.

Sincerely,

R MW%&M%@W s -BACH

Holly MeKenney, DSW, LOSW-BACS
~Associate Professor of Social Work

"An Equal Educational Opporlinity Institation”




Christopher Dicharry, LCSW

Lovisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

July 17, 2024

Drawr Board Members:

| am writing at the request of Dr. Jill Murray, LESW-BACS, who Is applying to
renew her designation as s pre-apgroval organization for continuing education

in soctal work. Thavae known Dr. Murray for just over 10 years. | first met ber a5
@ student at Southers Unlversity at New Orleans in the Spring of 2043, Later,
shewas my LESW supervisor. Currently, tbave a private practive in New

Orieans, provide reminiscent therapy in memory care faciiities in Metalre, and

I work as a contractor with Jefferson Parish Human Service Authorlty in

Marrers, | can henestly and.diractly attribute much of my success in

establishing myself professionally within the socksl waork fisld to Dr. il Murray's

neaningiul and careful guidance.

Dr. Murray has been a social worker for nearly 40 vears, a soclal work etucator
for 20 Years, and.s Board Approved Clinical Supendsor for 12 yemrs. She
presents at soclal work conferences nationally and, most recently, provided @
workshop for CEUs at the Louistana Chapter of the NASW annual conference In
bzrch this year. She has heen a significant support system, advisor, and
gxcaptional mentor throughout my professional developraent,

{ support Dr. Jill Murray's renewsl a5 a pre-gpproval organization for social
work education. Dm’t hasltate to contact me for additonal mformation st
{

- B

Sincerely,

Christopher Dicharry, LCSW

e = e e e et bttt e BRSNS OGN e r e

137 RORTH CLABK STREET
MEW ORLEANS, LA 70113
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RECD JUL 19 2024

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Exéminers

Application for Continuing Education Approval Organization

Section A: Organizational Information
]
@03 et 'F(_u.)f' ~cle. —/.5
Name of Organization
LA Ao

Name of Director/President

O vidernys Memmvinl Bivd Ssipe. 4475 il AR 0065

Mailing Address City/State ' Zip
Physical Address (i different from above) City/State Zip
DON | DR0HIB3 /
Telephong B | Fax

7 KEMWL SANO A Q,W\U@W e (+Flepy Ao Lis nvoly . oney
Email Address ﬂ@qu " Website e

Organization applying for Continuing Education Approval Organization status must have
a significant and continual affiliation with the social work profession. Please indicate
that which applies:

XProfessional Social Work Organization ._Social Work Service Provider
__CSWE Accredited School of Social Work

Organization applying for Continuing Education Approval Organization must have three
(3) letters of references from any combination of the following:

Q;Professional Social Work Organization __Social Work Service Provider
N _CSWE Accredited School of Social Work

Section B: Continuing Education Program

Review and approval of continuing education applications from continuing education
providers must be completed by a credentialed social worker. Identify the social worker
assigned to administer this process for the organization.

L avra Taromwee | LOAUD —~ 2805

Name/Social Work Degree/Social Work Credential
Director ,

ReI.%WBto&iqnizm) w - - |
T VeFiane Aud Siult TIF“Metunk (£ Thoo5

Physical Address (if different from above)  City/State Zip
oH | DRI -22 /
Telephone Fax

lnurd SDanna®Mora et
Email Address U



Section C: Approval Guidelines, Process and Agresment
Protocof for recelving request for approval from education prasenters:

s Organlzation will provide LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application to
education presenters upon request.

© LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application may be mailed, faxed, sent
alectronivally and/or published on Organization website,

« Organization wilf accept only LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Applications,
completed in its entirety and accompanied by requited documentation,

Process by which Organization will study and assess the proposed education offering:

« Organization will review application and supporting documentation to determine that it
meets all standards and guidelings established in “Criteria for Approving Continuing
Education Offerings” and “Guide for Assessment of Continuing Education.”

As each organization is struetured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine timeline
for administering the continuing education program.
= Describe time limit set for making a décision on an aducational offering’s suitability:

VEOL Wb dmbe koo Ledes b
TVt Arsdh AQEYO VL W Sulor e of
AopLiation,

As each organization is structured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine their
own fees, if any, charged for these senvices,
» Describe fees agency will charge to process Continuing Education Applications:

A See o %@Q waily e Q\f\.ﬁ{%@@k for

LAY PEELIGHD 0N mack e P?ﬁ\tﬁ’{:\-l‘{)(_ﬁm/ Lo

Moxey - —%m%\g}/ Canveq oy Check.
Section : Authority

Submission of this signed application certifies that the Organization has studied the “Criteria for
Approving Continuing Education Offerings” and “Guide for Assessment of Contlnuing
Education,” and determined that the Organization is prepared to assess continuing education
oppartunities by these guidelines on a fimely bases; and has ample storage to maintain aif
sontinuing education records for a minimum of three years, and in accordance with Louisiana
taw. Organization understands that If approved, the organization will be given autherity to pre-
approve social work continuing education for three {3) years. After three (3) years, the
organization shall reapply to the Board if interested in maintaining designation as a pre-
approving body, Organization agrees to comply with scheduled LABSWE Continuing Education
audits and submit 2 list of all approved programs to the board office for current callection period
by July 18 of each year. Organization agrees to notify LABSWE within thirty (30} days If any
information submifted on this application changes: Qrganization understands that approval Is
granted at the discretion of the Board and may be revoked if Organization is found to be out of
soimpliance with any aspect of established guidelines.



This designation also designates the organization as an approved provider of
continuing education.  This designation will be authorized for three (3) years from the
date LABSWE approves the application.

b Npnant, 1/ 16,/2Y

Sidfature of Director/President Date

Submit completed and signed application, along with three (3) reference letters, to:

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809

Fer LABSWE office use cnly:

Application Received Application Reviewad Application Approved/Denied

Approval Expires

Revised 5/186




LSL)

College of Human Sciences & Education
School of Social Work

July 12, 2024

LABSWE
18550 Highland Rd,, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Dear LABSWE,

I am pleased to present this letter of support for the Mercy Family Center- Project Fleur-de-lis to serve as
an approved pre-approval organization for continuing education events. During my 20 years of
experience with the Mercy Family Project, they have demonstrated a strong commitment to social work
and supervision of MSW students, and commitment to hire professional social workers throughout the
state in a variety of positions. Mercy Family Project strives to provide high quality trainings for their
workforce and other providers that treat mental illness, addictive disorders and primary care services
and prevention in the New Orleans area.

They have demonstrated knowledge of the continuing education process and are committed to insuring
compliance with all asbects. Please contact my office if I can assist in providing additional information at

Respectfully,

Traci Lilley, LCSW-BACS, MSW
Associate Director and Director of Field Internships

0 225-578-5875
Louisiana State Linivarsily LOVE PURPLE 0 Bon-848-7111
311 Huey P, Long Fleld House F 225-578-1357
Baton Rouge, LA 70803 www socialwork.tsu.sdu




- b/ .
C hlldren S 935 Calhoun Strest, Ste 101 = New Orleans, La 70118

Tel: (504) 525-2366 + Fax: (504) 584-7780

B u re au chno@ChildrensBureauNOLA. org

of New Orleans

www.ChildrensBureauNOLA.org

July 9, 2024

I ouisiana Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Dear Members of the Board:

Please accept this letter of support for Mercy Family Center and its renewal application to become a Continuing
Education Approval Organization. Children’s Bureau has had a collaborative relationship with Mercy Family Center
over the past several years. The professionals at Mercy Family Center have provided high quality trainings and
continuing education presentations to our staff and to the mental health professionals in the New Orleans community.
Children’s Bureau and Mercy Family Center share a passion and commitment to provide trainings for mental health
professionals working in schools to increase students” access to evidence-based mental health treatments and in the
community to augment our professional workforce.

If you need additiona! information, please contact me at | D

Sincerely,

ko2 uh Pt

Berre Burch, Ph.D.
Deputy Director, Clinical Services
Children’s Bureau New Orleans



Chimn’s Hospital e
New Orleans
LCMC Health

ThriveKids®

Tha Studnnt Wollness Projoal

July 9, 2024

Louisiana Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Members of the Board,

Please accept this letter of support for Mercy Family Center and its renewal application to
become a Continuing Education Approval Organization. THRIVE Kids has had a collaborative
relationship with Mercy Family Center over the past year. The professionals at Mercy Family
Center have provided high guality tra inings and continuing education presentations to our staff
and to the mental health professionals in the New Orleans community. THRIVE Kids and Mercy
Family Center share a passion and commitment to provide trainings for mental health
professionals working in schools to increase students’ access to evidence-based mental health
treatments and in the community to augment our professional workforce.

If you need additional information, please contact me at mary.chastainalford @Icmchéalth.org

Sincerely,

o YO
Mary Chastain-Alford, LCSW-BAC
Behavioral Health Manager, ThriveKids Student Weallhess
Children’s Hospltal of New Qrleans, ThriveKids Student Wellness
200 Henry Clay Avenue

New Orleans, Loulsiana 70118
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Louisiana State Board of Soclal Work Examiners

Application for Continuing Education Approval Organization

RECD JUL 15 2024
Section A: Organizational Information

S. L. DILLON ENTERPRISES

Name of Organization
SHONELL'L. DILLON, LCSW-BACS

Name of Director/President
1411 SOUTH WILSON AVENUE, METAIRIE, LA 70003

Maiiing Address City/State Zip

Physical Address (if different from above) City/State Zip

_504 _ /9250.5407 504  / 389-6219

Telephone Fax
multitaskingmastersd@gmail.com

Email Address Website

Organization applying for Continuing Education Approval Organization status must have
a significant and continual affiliation with the social work profession. Please indicate
that which applies:

__Professional Social Work Organization X Social Work Service Provider
- GSWE Accredited School of Social Work :

Organization applying for Continuing Education Approval Organization must have three
(3) letters of references from any combination of the following:

__Professional Social Work Organization x._Social Work Service Provider
__CSWE Accredited Schoof of Social Work

Section B: Continuing Education Program

Review and approvai of continuing education applications from continuing education
providers must be completed by a credentialed social worker. Identify the social worker
assigned to administer this process for the organization.

SHONELL L. DILLON, LCSW-BACS
Name/Social Work Degree/Social Work Credential
OWNER

Relationship to Organization
1411 SOUTH WILSON AVENUE, METAIRIE, LA 70003

Mailing Address ) . ‘ ~ City/State : Zip
Physical Addre'.ési(if differénf from above) City/State ~ . Zip - -
504 /. 259-5407 504 ; 389-6219
Telephone .~ . o Fax
SLDILLONLCSW@GMAIL.COM :

Email Address




Section C: Approval Guidelines, Process and Agreement
Protocol for receiving request for approval from education presenters:

e Organization will provide LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application to
education presenters upon request.

¢ LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Application may be mailed, faxed, sent
electronically and/or published on Organization website,

+  Organization will accept only LABSWE Continuing Education Approval Applications,
completed in its entirety and accompanied by required documentation.

Process by which Organization will study and assess the proposed education offering:

* Organization will review application and supporting documentation to determine that it
meets all standards and guidelines established in “Criteria for Approving Continuing
Education Offerings” and “Guide for Assessment of Continuing Education.”

As each organization is structured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine timeline
for administering the continuing education program.
* Describe time limit set for making a decision on an educational offering’s suitability:

The agency will ask for 10 days to review each request. During the 10 days if the

request has to be returned for corrections and is not returned the same day the 10 days

will start when the documentation is returned. The documentation must be submitted 30 days
before the event is planned.

As each organization is structured and staffed differently, organizations shall determine their
own fees, if any, charged for these services.
* Describe fees agency will charge to process Continuing Education Applications:

The agency will charge $75 to review each application.

Section D: Authority

Submission of this signed application certifies that the Organization has studied the “Criteria for
Approving Continuing Education Offerings” and “ i
Education,” and determined that the Organization is prepared fo assess continuing e_duc.ation

approve social work continuing education for three (3) years. After three (3) vears, the
organization shall reapply to the Board if interested in maintaining designation as a pre-
approving body. Organization agrees to comply with scheduled LABSWE Continuing Education
audits and submit a list of all approved programs to the board office for current collection period
by July 15 of each year. Organization agrees to notify LABSWE within thirty (30) days if any
information submitted on this application changes. Organization understands that approval is
granted at the discretion of the Board and may be revoked if Organization is found o be out of
compliance with any aspect of established guidelines.




This designation alsc designates the organizaton as an approved provider of
continuing education. This designation will be authorized for three (3) years from the
date LABSWE approves the application.

M/ﬂ b&&p’w LCSW-BACS 7/10/2024

Signature of Directdf/President Date

Submit completed and signed application, along with three (3) reference letters, to:

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809

For LABSWE office use only:

Application Received Application Reviewed Apgplication Approved/Denied

Approvai Explres

Revised 5/16



Nicarra Allen Taylor, CESW, MSW
Wraparound Supsrvisor

Email: _

07/08/2024

Shonell L. Ditlon, LECSW
Psychotharapist

Dilton Gounssling Services, LLC
7809 Airline Dr. Sta, 200-A
Metaire, LA, 70003

Dear Louisians State Board of SoclalWorker,

{ am writing o offer my enthusiastic recommendations for Ma. Shonell Dillon, whois
seeking the opporturity to provide Continuing Education Units (CEUs) to mental heaith
reental heatth professionals. | have had the privilege of working with Ms. Dillon Tor 7 years
at Ekhaya Youth Projact, whers she has consistently demonstrated exceptional skills,
knowledge, and dedication exceptional skills, knowledge, and dedication to the field of
mental health,

Ms. Ditton is & highly competent and compassionate mentel health counsstor who has
made a significant impacton the ollents they seive. Her deep understanding ofvarious
therapeutic modalities, combined with her ability to connectwith clients on a personal
level, has led to numerous positive butcomes. Her commitrmeant to continuous leaning and
professional developmant is avident in her ongoing pursuit of advanced training and
cenifications,

In sddition to her clinicat axpertise, Ms. Dillon has shown a rema rkable ability to aducate
and mentor other professionals, She has condusted numerous workshops and training
sessions within her organization, recelving consistently positive feedback from gttendess.
Her presentations arewali-organized, engaging, and dchin practical information, making
complex concapts accessibleto all participants.

Ms. Ditlon passion for sharing knowledge and fostering professional growth makes heran
idesl candidate for offering CEUs. She posssassas thenecessary skills to design and deliver




y L s Bl tal
high-quality educationel programs that mest the continuing education needs of Zi‘wﬂl
health protessionals, Har dedisation to maintaining the highest hertraining progr
both be informative ang impactiul,

. thutionto
1am confidentthat Ms, Dition Will axcel in this new role andmakea vaiugbizczn;ﬁ.ggf::ﬁan
the professional development of hercolleaguses. | whaleheartedly suppon their ap
énd strongly recommend her for the opportunity to offer CEUs.

Sincerely,
Nicarra Allen-Taylor, Gw

g:%émunﬁsugargmﬁ 0, L0

B Sl kg Y S DV




Positive Behauior Solutions, LL¢

Traig Varnado, LCSW-BACS
E-Mail: e
Web Site: positivebehaviorsolutionsl!c.com
620 Oak Harbor Blwd.
Slideil, La 70458

lune 9, 2024

RE: Shonell Ditlon Letter of Recommendation}

This is 2 letter of support for Shonali Dillon, LCSW to become a CE trainer. Ms. Dillon is well known
around metropolitan New Orieans specificaily for her private practice work as well as for providing
specialty groups to adolescents. | met Shanall over 17 years ago while working doing intensive case
Management services after hurricane Katrina. She has always been very intentional about teaching,
advocating for others, She has become a Mentor in this journey to drive systems changes within
schools and several other community programs. Her passion for the work as wall as her patience iny

It is my pleasure to write this letter of support for Shonell Dillon. Her practical use of Social Wark
Competencies make her an excalient candidate to train, teach and lead other Social Workers. Itis
without hesitation that I highly recommend WMs. Dilion to this next step in the Journey of being a Social
Work ambassador If You have any questions please feel free to Eiveme a call at 504-813-5685 or at

Sincerely,

Lesi=tpcs

Traig Varna » LCSW-BACS
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Social Work

M . AT A
From: Jennifer Buras - - t=ilcoms

Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 2:05 PM

To: Sacial Work; Ned Bristow

Subject: Emergency approval for telesupervision

I Jlennifer Buras, LCSW-BACS #6434 supervise Edmund Bristow, LMSW #16616 at New Orleans Veterans
Affairs Medical Center,

[ tested positive for covid on 7/10/24 and per Employee Health policy of our medical facility, Employee
Health MD instructed me to conduct virtual sessions with patients and to telework if | am feeling well
enoligh to. Over the next 2 weeks, neither of us would have time in our clinics to have 2 hour blocks of
supervison to make up for today. Additionally, | tested positive on day 5 and day 7, and | have to stay out
of the medical facility for 7-10 days, meaning | am not able to return to in-person work untit Monday, July
22,

| opted for remote supervision for today, 7/17/24.

I am requesting emergency approval for remote supervision for 1.0 houron 7/17/24 from 1500-1600 on a
secure, HIPPA compliant platform where we are both located on private settings and using headset and
microphones.

Thankyou in advance for your consideration.

lennifer Buras, LCSW-BACS

Jennifer A. Buras, LCSW-BACS
Get OQutlook for i0S



Regina Dewitt

From: Bristow, Edmund P {(NOLA) >
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 3:18 PM

To: " Social Work

Cc Buras, Jennifer A. (NOLA) {she/her/hers); Regina Dewitt
Subject: Emergency approval for telesupervision

To LABSWE,

I, Edmund Bristow, LMSW #16616 am supervised by Jennifer Buras, LCSW-BACS #6434 at New Orleans Veterans Affairs
Medical Center, '

. Ms. Buras tested positive for covid on 7/10/24 and per Employee Health policy of our medical facility, Employee Health
MD instructed her to conduct virtual sessions with patients and to tefework if she was feeling well enough to. Over the
next 2 weeks, neither of us would have time in our clinics to have 2 hour blocks of supervision to make up for today
7/17. Additionally, she tested positive on day 5 and day 7, and she has to stay out of the medical facility for 7-10 days,
meaning she will nat able to return to in-person work until Monday, July 22.

We opted for remote supervision for today, 7/10/24 and 7/17/24 .

[ am requesting emergency approval for remote supervision for 1.0 hour on 7/10/24 and 1.0 hour on 7/17/24 from
1500-1600 on a secure, HIPPA compliant platform where we are both located on private settings and using headset and
microphones,

Thank you in advance for your consideration.
Respectfully,

Edwund “Med” Bristow, LMSW

Social Worker

Psychosocial Rehabilitation and Recovery Center (PRRC)
Celi-.

Office- .

Email- F
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Brittney Delafosse, LMsw
Prairieville, LA 70769
~Re: Reguest for 69 Hours of Group Supervision

Louisiana State Board of Socia| Work Examiners
To LABSWE Supervision Committee,

The Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners reviewed and approved my request to
continue remote supervision at their Decernber 1, 2023, hoard meeting. The approval was
specifically for supervision with Joshug Primeaux, LCSW-BACS, Currently | remain in supervision
with Josh Primeaux, LCSW-BACS whom only offers Supervision in a group setting,

As of today, I currently have 68.83 hours of supervision. Of these hours, 27 were completed
individually and 41.83 in a group setting, I am aware that only 48 of the 96 hours are allowed to
be completed in group leaving a remainder of 6.17 group hours left for me to obtain as of today,
06/29/24. To avoid having to change supervisors and terminate supervision that has been
specifically modified to work around my schedule, | am seeking approval to complete the
remaining 28 hours of the 96 in group rather than an individyal setting. If granted, | will have a
total of 69 hours in group and 27 hours in individual supervision.

During this time, | remain employed in the evenings at the Bridge Center from 7pm-7am
Sunday-Thursday and every other Saturday. i also work PTO for Our Lady of the Lake with Josh
Primeaux, LCSW-BACs as My supervisor. When | am not working, i am home alone with my two

Thank you for your consideration.

Brittney Delafosse, LMsw
13695
06/29/2024



Sacial Work

From: Primeaux, Josh A -

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2024 10:25 AM

To: Social Work

Cc: Brittney Delafosse

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL]Fwd: Request to extend Group Supervision Hours

Correction:

| do not offer individual supervision to employees who work PRN; onty those who work full-time.

Joshua Primeaux, LCSW-BACS, MSW | Director Social Services
Our Lady of the Lake Regional Medical Genter

8080 Margaret Ann Drive | Baton Rouge, LA 70809

(225) 765-6008 (w) | (225) 765-8024 (f) | Joshua. Primeaux@fmolhs.org

frmportant Notice: FMOL Healih System or any of is affiliates will never send e-malls that require you ta send account of pacsonal information to us vis public ¢
mait.

“This mussags Is confidential, intended only for the named reciplem(s) and may contay information that js privifegad, attomay work product, highly confidential, or
exampt from digclosura urider applicable taw. If you are not the intended retiplent(s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this
massage is stricily prohiblted. If you recelve {nls message in erdy, of are not e namsd recipisnt(s), pléase notdy the sender by reply e-mall, delete this a-viall
from your computer, and desiroy any coples in any form snmediately. Ressipt by anyons oiher than the named recipient{s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client,

work product, or other applicable pitvilege.

From: Primeaux, Josh A <

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2024 10:24 AM

To: Social Work <socialwork@labswe.org>

Cc: Britthey Delafosse « - ™

Suhbject: Fw; [EXTERNALJFwd: Request to extend Group Supervision Hours

I'm approving Brittney's request for extended group supervision hours. ltis my understanding that she
does not have many hours left, and | do not offer individual supervision.

Thanks,

Joshua Primeaux, LCSW-BACS, MSW | Director Social Services
Our Lady of the Lake Regional Medical Genter

8080 Margaret Ann Drive | Baton Rouge, LA 70809

(225) 765-6008 (w) | (225) 765-6024 (f) | Joshua. Primsaux@fmolhs.org

{rrportant Notice: FMOL Health System orany of its afiiales will never sand e-nalls fhat reguire you to send account of aersonal information to us via public e-
mail,

This message is confidential, imandad only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information thal & privileged, atioroey work produdt, highly confidential, o
exampt from disclosuwe under applicable law. 1 you arg not the inlended recipientis), you are notited ihat the dissemination, distribution or copying of thig
message is strctly protibliad. if you recaive this message In etrar, oF are ot the named recipient(s), please notify the sender by reply e-mall, delale this e-mail
fron your computer. and destroy any copias in any form mmedistely. Recaipt by anyona other than the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any aliomey-ciient,
work product, or ather apglicable privilegs.

From: Brittney Delafosse <bdelafi991@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 4:40 AM



To: Primeaux, Josh A<’ _ _ L
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Fwd: Request to extend Group Supervision Hours

+
G

Please see the attached response from the board. | would greatly appreciate a letter of support to
continue supervision.

--—------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Social Work <socialwork@labswe.org>

Date: Tue, Jul 2, 2024 at 1:37 PM

Subject: RE: Request to extend Group Supervision Hours
To: Britthey Delafosse <’

Hi Britthey,
Thank you for your email. In accordance with Rule 303(F), please have your BACS supervisor submit the
request to complete more than 48 hours of group supervision.

F. One-half {48 hours maximum) of the supervision requirement may be met through group supervision,
occurring in increments of no more than two hours per group. No more than five supervisees may

participate in a supervision group. In some cases, it may be beneficial to increase the put_‘r__ll;;er”pf group
supervision hours.’ oF up 0 72 hours of group supervision, the supervisor must submit
a.written request to the Board indicating the ration ile for the increase: The Board shall consider the
-request at a regularly scheduled Board meeti g and notify the supervisor of its decision within 30 business
days,

© Thank you,
Regina M. DeWitt

Administrative Assistant
Louisiana State Board of
Saociat Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
(225)756-3470, Option 4

Fax (225)756-3472

This message is for the named person{si only. It may contatn confidential, proprietary or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or
privilege Is waived or lost by any transmissicn error. i you recelve this message in error, please immediately delete it and all coples of it from your
system, destroy any hard copies of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, distlose, distribute, print, or copy any part of
this message if you are not the intended recipient,

From: Brittney Delafosse <bdelaf1991@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, June 29, 2024 11:00 PM
To: Social Work <socialwork@labswe.org>




Cc: Primeaux, Josh A _ o
Subject: Request to extend Group Supervision Hours

Good Evening,

Please see the attached letter for consideration at your next board meeting or to whom it Mmay concern. |
have also copied my board approved Supervisor to this email, Joshua Primeaux, LCSW-BACs.

Thank you for your consideration.

Brittney Delafosse, LMSW
(225) 315-0807

Impertant Notice: FMOL Heaith System or any of s afillates wiil never send e-malls thaf require ¥ou to send account or porsonal information to us via public a-
gk,

This oressage is sonfidential, inonder only for the namod recinlant(s) and may contain information that is privileged, attormay work product, highly confidential, or
exernmpt from disclosure undar applicable law. i you are not the intended TRCIRENYS), you are notifled that the dissemination, distibusion or copying of this
message is strletly prohibitad, if you rgcaive this MEsERLS i1t error, or are not the famed recipient(s), ploase notify the sender by reply e-mall, dalete this smai
from your cempiter, and destroy any coples in any fony Inmedialely, Recsipt by anyone other than the named recipisny{(s) is not a waiver of any altorngy-client,
work product, or ather applicable privilege.




PAGE BREAK

sk sk 3k 3k sk 5k 5k 3k %k 3k 3k %k X



To: Louisiana Social Work Board July 12, 2024
Re: Request for Modifications to LCSW Supervision

Good Morning,

| arm writing to request the use of electronic cammunication rather than face-to-face for the
Supervision required to earn my LCSW supervision hours.

Linda Hartdegen, LCSW-BACS (#5775), a co-worker at Florida Parishes Human Service Authority
(FPHSA), has agreed to supervise me in the compiletion of these hours.

FPHSA provides many services and has several clinics, with the main campus belng in Hammond,
Ms. Hartdegen reports to FPHSA’s Slidell Behavioral Health Clinic (SBHC) and | work at the
Fontainebleau Residential Treatment Center Alcohol and Drug Unit {FTC). Neither of us have the
option to work from different locations. The two locations are a thirty-five-to-forty—five-minute drive
from each other, making round trip an hour to an hour and a half drive time.

My availability tor supervision is limited to Tuesday and Thursday afternoons, as FTC has a
structured schedule that does not allow me to be away from FTC on Monday, Wednesday and
Friday. | can work in an houran Tuesday or Thursday for supervision, however the limited time lam
hot patticipating in the structured schedule, [ have freatment plans, insurance claims and

discharges to complete. Adding the drive time to my schedule is not something that is possible, Ms.

Hartdegen’s schedule is similar to mine.

Although I received a decrease in pay, | sought out this position for the benefit of it including
supervision to allow me to Meet the criteria of LOSW requirements,

At FPHSA, we use the licensed version of Zoorn, which is HIPPA compliant. Our Mmeetings will be
pPassword protaected, with only Ms, Hartdegen and | having knowledge of the password. Supervision
sessions will take place behind our closed office doors, with the appropriate noise cancelation
devices on. Any reading or aducational material will have redacted or not include identifiers. These
materials will also be sent through secure email. In addition, we both have access to FPHSA’s
Qualifacts {Insync) EMR and practice management software and are able access information
without needing to use smail.

Should an émergency arise and one of us not be able to attend or have Supervision interrupted, the
session will be rescheduled. Because our schedules are generally rigid, the missed or interrupted
session may have to he missed and the original supervision completion date extended.

Thank you in advance for your consideration. | am hopeful that electronically cormmunicated
supervision wil| be_ an option for me to begin my journey to becoming an LCSW.

Sincerely,

Courtney Zeller, LMSW (#16345)
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To The Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners,

I am writing this letter immediately upon realizing that I unintentionally failed to submit
an updated Supervision Contract following new employment. At the time that I gained new
employment, I was under the impression that a new Supervision Contract was to be submitted
only if my BACS supervisor was to change. I have maintained my BACS Supervisor (Kathleen
Whalen, License #3533) throughout the entire length of my supervision, so 1 did not realize that [
had to submit a new supervision contract until [ was discussing it with Ms. Whalen during
supervision today (7/10/24).

Upon realizing this, I took immediate steps to correct the mistake by contacting
LABSWE and filling out a new Supervision Contract immediately-within an hour of discovering
this error. ] am humbly requesting that you consider counting my hours of supervision during this
period as valid since this mistake was unintentional and was corrected immediately upon
realization. My employment at CHNOLA ended on 2/19/2024 and my new émployment at the
New Orleans District Attorney’s Office began on 3/15/2024; however, I did not realize this
mistake and fix it until today, 7/10/24. If these supervision hours may not be counted, I would
lose credit for approximately three (3) months of supervision. To be precise, I would lose credit
for thirteen (13) documented supervision hours. I currently plan to have my LCSW application
for early testing completed so it can be reviewed at the next Board Meeting, and disregarding
this mistake, I cutrently only have 14 hours of supervision left before I can apply for my LCSW
(pending passing the exam).

Right now, I am on track to receive my LCSW license around September 2024; however,
if these supervision hours are not counted and must be made up, that would push this expected
date back to at least December 2024, While losing these hours of supervision would not prevent
me from eventually getting my LCSW, T ask that you understand that after two-and-a-half years
of working to acquire this license, waiting an extra three months to do so would not only test my
patience (which T would not mind), but this would also prohibit me financially (as the pay
differential between LMSW and LCSW is often tens of thousands of dollars per year) and

professionally. Although I accept this oversight as entirely my own doing and mistake, I ask that



you offer me grace in this instance and choose 10 accept the supervision hours that I did complete

during the period which I was unaware I needed to complete a new supervision contract.

I appreciate your willingness to consider thig matter and can be reached at any of the forms of

contact provided below if any further information is needed,

With Kind Regards,

Brittney Delaney, LMSW, CPST (License #16982)
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Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Rd.
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Ashlyn Fresina and I am a current LMSW who is under the supervision of Brandi
Lamana Conrad, DSW, LCSW-BACS, QSSW.

I'began supervision with Brandi Conrad in December of 2021, At this time, I was employed by
Our Lady of the Lake as a Pediatric Emetgency Department Social Worker. Prior to officially
beginning supervision, Brandi drafted a contract between us and it was signed at one of our first
meetings. We continued supervision on roughly a weekly basis.

During July of 2022, 1 began interviewing for a position as a District Social Worker within the
Zachary Commurtity School District, T accepted the position and planned to start at the beginning
of August 2022,

Prior to starting with Zachary, Brandi and I discussed the importance of requesting my
employment hours from OLOI, through the LABSWE website, Certemy. She advised for me to
do this quickly to ensure a smooth transition when I sought my LLCSW at the end of supervision.
Brandi and I also discussed the importance of reporting my new employment within the
LLABSWE website, Certemy. The supervision contract Brandi-and I signed together was updated
at this time to reflect my new job responsibilities within Zachary. An OLOL Human Resources
representative, Chakesha Richard, approved miy hours through Certemy and my employment
with them totaled 1949,32 hours towards my professional experience. While at OLOL,
December 2022 through July 2023, T was able to complete 33 face to face supervision hours with
Brandi.

In August of 2022, T went to the Certemy portal and completed a form titled “Employee
Verification”, I filled out the form to refiect my new employment with Zachary. I did not see
another form within Certemy that would indicate an employment change. I realized this form
was part of the License Renewal period, but because'there was not another form in Certemy to
reflect an employee change, I was confident this was the correct form.

I proceeded with supervision under Brandi Conrad while employed with Zachary. I transitioned
to a 10 month employee schedule and my hours with Brandi reflected this change. My work
supervisor, Aeneid Mason, was made aware I was in the supervision process with Brandi and
becoming an LCSW was a goal of mine. While in Zachary, I work alongside two social workers,
Melanie Thierry, LCSW-BACS, and Erikka Neal, LMSW. Both are incredibly encouraging and
have supported me throughout my career at Zachary,




In March of 2024, my supervision hours with Brand; were coming to an end. Although Brandi
was only able to log 97 of these face to face hours, we continued supervision on a weekly basis
until the end of my 10 month employment year. This totaled 121 face to face supervision hours
from December of 2022 through June of 2024. Also in March of 2024, 1 requested my
employment hours with Zachary from our Human Resources department and was able to
establish I worked a total of 2820 hours with Zachary from August of 2022 until March of 2024
when it was requested. Due to my previous employment with OLOL, only 1050.68 of these
hours needed to count towards my professional experience hours. This was completed by one of
the Zachary HR representatives, Roselyn Davis. Certemy shows her as Frikka Neal, despite it
being delivered to Roselyn’s email twice and having phone conversations to verify.

In May of 2024, Brandi and I submitted the necessary forms to be considered to test for my
LCSW. My hope was to test for my LCSW during the summer of 2024 as [ had time off, T
contacted the LABSWE and spoke to Sara Banks inquiring about how long it typically took for a
submission to be verified and be able to move forward. [ recognized my submission had to be
completed by June 14 to be considered at the June 21 board meeting, Sara reported she was
about couple of weeks out from submissions. She stated it was typically a smooth process, but
the problem comes in when contracts are not in place with the agencies. I found this to be odd as
I did not understand how someone could be working for an agency as a social worker without
having a contract in place. Hindsight, T did not realize she was discussing the contract within the
Certemy website and not an employee contract with the agency.

On June 11, 2024, I was contacted by Brandi who inquired if T signed the updated contract for
Certemy vetifying my employment. T was incredibly confused and stated I did not see how I
would have missed a form. I remembered discussing the importance of the form with Brandi on
multiple occasions. At this time, I read the email from Sara reporting I did not have the signed
contract and she requested I complete this as soon as possible to account for lost hours,

I contacted Sara and inquired about the confusion that took place. At this time, she added the
new contract to my Certemy portal, I asked how this form is typically added to the portal. She
reported I would have had to call and have it added back in August of 2022. T was absolutely
devastated. I recognized my hours potentially would not count towards my supervision despite
being employed with Zachary for two vears, I recognized this would potentially push my career
goals back at least a year as | rectified this mistake from two years ago.

Since discovering this mistake, I have worked with my social work supetvisor, Brandi Conrad,
my employee supervisor, Aeneid Mason, and my HR representative at Zachary, Cindy Todd.
Each have been patient and more than willing to assist me in rectifying this situation. While
completing the necessary forms with Mrs. Mason, she also encountered problems with Certemy.

Mrs. Mason was more than willing to write a letter for me to verify my employment with
Zachary these past 2 years. Brandi was more than willing to write a letter addressing this mistake



and verifying my supervision hours while with Zachary. Both of these letters have been
submitted for consideration.

As T write this letter, I cannot help but feel frustrated and embarrassed all over again. I missed
the form in Certemy despite being advised by my supervisor and knowing there was a required
form. I sorely was mistaken when I discovered T filled out an incorrect form. I had difficuity with
the Certemy website when trying to sign the correct form and a grave mistake was made. I
greatly appreciate Sara Banks being willing to answer each question I had while I navigated this
upset.

Due to my mistake in Certemy, the hours from August 9, 2022 through April 27, 2024 currently
are not applicable towards my LCSW application. This time frame accounts for 75 face to face
hours of supervision and at least 2820 employment hours with Zachary as of March of 2024,
Because Brandi and I did continue supervision on a weekly basis as I was still a LMSW, 7 hours
of face to face supervision was completed from April 27, 2024 through June 4, 2024. With the 33
face to face supervision hours completed at OLOL and the 7 hours completed once the contract
was retroactively put into place, I have a total of 40 face to face supervision hours which should
be cleared without asking for additional approval.

I recognize I need 1050.68 employment hours and 56 face to face supetvision hours to complete
my LCSW application. I ask for the LABSWE board to please consider allowing the total 2820
hours I'have been employed with Zachary to count towards my supervisory hours with Brandi
Conrad. T ask the board to please consider allowing the 81 face to face hours completed with
Brandi during this time to count towards my LCSW application as well. [ sincerely appreciate
your time, patience, and consideration.

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further CONCerns.

Sincerely,

Ashlyn Fresina, LMSW

PP



Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Rd.
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter is to provide supporting documentation for Ashlyn Fresina as she goes hefore the
Louisiana Board of Social Work Examiners to seek approval for employment and supervision
hours obtained at Zachary Community School System. In the summer of 2022, Ashlyn was
offered a position with Zachary Community School Sys_'tem to begin in the fall. During one of
our supervisory sessions, we discussed completing the LABSWE’s Change of Employment
form as well as obtaining employment hours from Our Lady of the Lake Children’s Hospital.
Ashlyn and | also signed a new supervisory contract since her job duties would be different.
Our supervisory contract is one that we created and agreed upon in addition to the
supervisory contract required through Certemy.

Ashlyn thought she completed the correct form in Certemy and it wasn’t until recently that
we found out it was not the form that was needed. This was a mistake that occurred when
supervisors and supervisees were still getting acclimated to the new electronic system. Her
change of employment also occurred during licensure renewal when additional tasks were
to be completed. Although Ashlyn met her required supervision hours, she continues to
receive an hour of supervision per 40 hours that she works. | logged a total of 97 hours in the
supervision log in Certemy, but she has received many more hours of supervision.

I ask the board to please consider the employment and supervision hours Ashlyn has
submitted and altow them to count towards her LCSW licensure requirement. Please accept
this letter as well as our updated contract verifying that she was employed at Zachary
Community School System and received supervision hours during that time.

Please let me know if there is anything else | can assist with.

Brandi Lamana Conrad, DSW, LGSW-BACS, QSswW

bll255@yahoo.com
225.362.9586



3755 Church Street
Tachary, LA 70791
225.658.4969

Fax 225.658.5261
Www.zacharyschools.org

July 11,2024
To Whom it May Concern:

Tam Ashlyn Fresing ‘g immediate work supervisor. The purpose of this letter is to provide verification of her
work time and g Summary of her work responsibilities, duties, and tagks,

Mrs. Fresina began working as a ten-month school social worker with the Zachary Community School District
on August 5, 2022, She completed her second year of employment on June 10,2024, July 22, 2024, will begin
her third year with us,

As a school social worker, she is responsible for providing counseling and crisig intervention to students and
sometimes adults in the school system. She hag worked with students in pre-school through 12t grade. She is
responsible for providing progress reports on the provision of services to students with IEPs and participating in
those meeting when needed.

She provides resources to families and community partners as well ag rescarching needed resources available,
One of her responsibilities is to keep abreast of otrrent strategies and programs that are available for students
and families in need of social/emotional supports. She does this by attending workshops and other professional
development in these areas. In addition to putting these strategies and methods in practice she provides training
to school staff in using these strategies.

An additional responsibility is to be g member of a multidisciplinary evaluation team where she is responsible
for providing adaptive behgvior assessments, parent Interviews, student observations and makin g
fecommendations in the evaluation reports,

Mrs. Fresina hag been a great asset to our school System. Her work performance has been impeccable and her
ethical behavior unquestionable.

If finther information is needed do not hesitate to contact me,

“

Aeneid H. Mason .

Director of Student Support Services

An Equal Opportunity Employer




PAGE BREAK

sk sk %k ok K ok %k ok K ok ok ok




SaraJanet Banks

From: Holmes, Melinda D g>
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 8:55 AM

To: SaraJanet Banks

Cc: Blake Williamson

Subject: Supervision Hours Appeal

Attachments: Certemy Proof,jpg

Dear Ms. Sara Banks & members of the Social Work Board,

| am writing this to be granted approval of my Supervision hours earned within 1 1-3-22 to 5-9-24, During
this time, I've earned 74 hours in supervision. At Day 1 of pre-supervision, my supervisor and colleague
ensured we dedicated adequate time to reading the Social Work website and completing the contract &
other necessary forms to begin. At that time, we completed the necessary beginning steps to ensure we
were on track and ready to embark on the LCSW journey. We left one partincomplete due to us not
having the full 3000 work hours and the incompletion of supervision.

However, | received an email from Certemy in late November stating another part of my contract was
due. In that moment, confusion & anxisty began to overshadow, but | proceeded to Certemy to get an
idea of the reason for discrepancy. In Certemy, I noticed | had Supervision Contract 2 to complete, when
atthe time | was under the impression that it was completed. | recall sending the verification of
employment to my su pervisor (not my LCSW-BACs su pervisor) and realized it was not done {See Proof of
Supervisor invite attached to email for employer verification). Below are the Steps | took to complete
ftand my overall moral character;

Steps to Completion:

* |read the instructions on Certemy and watched the video on the website to get a better
Prospective of what I missed.

» Discussed the discrepancy with my supervisor & clinical supervisor and was told to contact the
board.

« Contacted the board at least three times to get a better understanding of what | was missing.
However, within the two attempts to contact, | did not get aresponse back. | pressed extension 3
at the time for the member who handled licenses & Supervision. I contacted the board twice on
my office phone & once on my cell phone in supervision,

« Stillanxious, | waited till our first group supervision meeting, and we contacted the board
tagether. This is the one time, as expressed above, that | utilized my cell phone to contact the

i




hoard. At that point instead of pressing an extension, | pressed 0 for the operator. | spoke with the
operator at the time who was a female. | typically work to ensure | get names, but at that time |
failed to do so. However, [ explained to the operator of the issue in Certemy about Supervision
Contract 2 being due and was told "if your employment did not change, you do not need to
complete anything further.” In retrospect, | am unsure if she looked at my certemy profile
before giving this guidance.

Moral Character:

+ Obtained my Bachelor of Social Work in 2014 (before Certemy era); obtained my Master of Social
Worlk in 2017.

« I've dedicated the necessary time outside of active work hours to ensure [ obtained the necessary
clinical hours to be considered for my LCSW.

o After & before Certemy era, I've always ensured my license was updated and it has never lapsed.

« Ifilack comprehension, | am a believer of asking a billion questions until1 understand and can
recalt always contacting the board via phone for clarity,

» | am an advocate for not only my clients, but myself. My desire in Social Work began in early
childhood and continued throughout my adulthood. However, in order to further my career
development | felt best to pursue my LCSW.

Thank you atl for considering my appeal. | am confident my appeal will provide a fair and unbiased
perspective of the incident. | sincerely hope it triggers a reconsideration to accepting my earned hours. |
am fully aware that emailing is an option and will add it to my method of future communication and am
hopeful for a favorable outcome.

With Appreciation,
Melinda Holmes, LMSW | Social Worker
Our Lady of the Lake Physician's Group - East Baton Rouge, West Baton Rouge, & Pointe Coupee

6516 E. Myrtle Ave. | Baker, LA70714

;
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Hello,
As Melinda's BACS Supervisor, | can confirm she completed 74 hours as stated above during that time period. She

did reach out to the board on numerous occasions for clarity when she had questions and felt she got the correct
answers. Melinda has grown as a Social Worker in the past 2 years and utilized her supervision well. Aswe all
know there have been multiple issues with Certemy including the fact that it is not user friendly, | am asking for
grace for Melinda in counting the past 2 vears for supervision,

Thank you for your consideration,

Amy Garlett Smith, LCSW-BACS | Manager Physician Practice 2
Our Lady of the Lake Regional Medical Center - L.SU Perkins Surgery Clinic
9032 Perkins Road, Baton Rouge, LA. 70810

-

C oo o

Important Notice: FMOL Health System or any of its affiliates will never send e-mails that requirs you to send account or personal information to us via public e
mait,

This message Is confidential. intended only for the named recipient{s} and may contain information that is priviteged, attomeay worl product, highly confidential, or
exempt from disclosurs under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient{s), you are notified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this
massage js strictly prohibited. If you receive this message i error. or arg not the named recipient(s), please notify the sender by reply e-mail, delete this o-mail
from your computer, and destroy any copies in any form immediately, Receipt by anyona other than the named recipient(s} is not a waiver of any atiorney-client,
wark product, or other applicable privilega.




R.S. 37:2707. C,, states that a LMSW shall be
permitted to provide social work services on
behalf of a federal, state, or local
governmental agency on a contractual basis,

LMSWs that are providing soclal work services
to a governmental agency on a contractual
basis, must submit a copy of the contract to
LABSWE.

Entries Number
Required: 1
Completed: 1
Pending 0
confirmation: €

Pending 0
verification: ©

Rejected: @ 0
Remaining: -0

ALWIN 5MITH
11/14/2022 03:55 PM

Accepted
Req: 1 Sub:0 Com:1
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Layne Poplin
New Orleans, LA

July 23, 2024

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Rd, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Dear Members of the Board,

Yam writing to request that you waive the policy stating that work hours and supervision hours may only
be counted if the supervision contracts are completed within the first 60 days of supervision. Without this
consideration, I would lose 66.5 hours of supervision and 2806.5 hours of work experience accrued
toward my licensure requirements between April 11, 2022 and December 25, 2023,

After passing the master’s level exam in September 2020, 1 began working as an LMSW in October 2020,
I opted not to begin supervision toward my clinical licensure at that time. I began clinical supervision
under Amanda Tonkovich, LCSW-BACS on April 11, 2022. We completed all 96 hours of supervision
on May 16, 2024. While I have changed employers since entering clinical supervision, Amanda
Tonkovich has continued to be my clinical supervisor for the entirety of this time frame.

As T am sure the Board is aware, Certemy is not exactly an intuitive, user friendly platform. When [ began
supervision, Certemy was a fairly new system LABSWE had implemented. Prior to beginning clinical
supervision, I had only used it once for licensure renewal. My clinical supervisor, likewise, was new to
using Certerny. My workplace supervisor at the time is not a social worker and had never used Certemy at
all when I invited her to complete the supervision contract in April 2022, 1 confirmed with both
supervisors that they had completed their portion of the contract in April 2022. Not knowing that
accepting and completing the contract were two separate steps, I was under the impression that, since I
could see that both parties accepted the form in Certemy and, both confirmed to me that they had
completed it, my contract was complete. My clinical supervisor and I continued to meet for supervision
regularly from April 2022 until I left the agency in July 2023, I did not leara that my workplace
supervisor’s portion was not fuily complete until after T had left the agency.

I'began new full-time employment in August 2023. T reached out to LABSWE to request a new contract
be added to my profile in Certemy, however, I did so after the first 60 days had elapsed. I acknowledge
this error and understand that I should have made the request sooner. It was at this time that my clinical
supervisor and I were informed that my initial supervision contract had not been completed as we had
believed. I worked with my previous workplace supervisor to complete the contract, which occurred
outside of the 60 day window. I also worked with my current workplace supervisor to complete my
second contract successfiily.

I have provided a brief timeline of my work and supervision history since obtaining my LMSW credential
in September 2020:




Resources for Human Development
Start Date; 10/5/2020

Began clinical supervision: 4/11/2022
End date of employment: 7/20/2023
Supervision Hours accrued: 44,5
Working Hours accrued: 2296

Jefferson Parish Human Services Authority
Start date (full time): 3/1/2023

Ended elinical supervision: 5/16/2024 ’
Supervision Hours accrued: 51.5

Working Hours acerued: 1558.25

Total supervision hours: 96
Total work hours: 3854.25

T'am humbly asking that you please accept all of my supervision and work hours that fall outside of £1e 60
day window as it would pose a tremendous barrier to my becoming an LCSW. I would lose two-thirds of
my supervision hours and nearly all of my work hours without this consideration. 1 admit to my own
mistake in not requesting a second supervision contract within 60 days of starting with a new employer, [
also admit that T should have been more diligent at checking to be sure things were completed in Certemy
when I began my supervision journey. Ihope that I will not be penalized fot any lack of knowledge on
using Ceriemy to complete the supervision paperwork demonstrated by myself or my supervisors, as
neither myself, my clinical supervisor, nor my initial workplace supervisor were aware of the contract
being incomplete until over a year after I started supervision. Likewise, I hope that I will not be penalized
for ry initial workplace supervisor’s difficulty using Certemy and the resulting delay in fully completing
the paperwork,

1 appreciate your time and consideration of my request. I look forward to your response.

ot , g

Layne Poplin, LMSW (15930)

Sincerely,




Louisiana Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, Louisiang 70800

July 24, 2024

To Whom it May Concern,

My name Is Amanda Tonkavich, LCSW-BACS and | was the LMSW supervisor of Layne Poplin, |
am writing in support of Layne’s request to the Social Work Board to walve the policy stating
that work hours and supervision hours may only be counted i the supervision contracts are
completed within the first 60 days of supervision. Without this waiver she will lose the majority
of her hard-earned work and supervision hours accrued towards her licensure requirement.

Layne has baen an exemplary social worker and supervisee; and she has completed the
supervision gnd hours required 1o get her LCSW. As mentioned in her letter, at the tme we
started supervision the Certemy platform was new to both of’ us and we did not reslize that her
worlke-site supervisor had not completed bier portion. The sup&msi@n contract was approved,
anid we were given access to the Certemy “Record of Supervision” log so we moved forward
with supervislon, not realizing that anything was out of ordet,

While there were ervors in Certemy which we have since corrected and deeply apolagize for, the
issues we had on the platform do not at all reflect Layne as a social worker or Ber readiness for
her LLSW License. Layne is an incredibly dedicated, ethical, compassionate and knowledgeable
social warker—someone we are fucky to have in our fleld. She has devoted herself to working
with clients expariencing severe mental illness and has served extensively on the ground as part
of crisls response teams. Layne is now in 2 leadership position at the guickly growing Eunoia
Center, an essential community rescurce for some of cur most vulnerable community members,

| greatly appreciate your consideration and urge the board to accept all of Layne's supervision
and work hours that fall outside of the 60-day window and to allow her to move forward with
© apblying for her LCSW license.

Flease don't hesitate to reach out if vou need any additional information from me.

Sincerely,

‘?@E{aeh, LQE»W~S
License Number: 12870
Fﬁ,‘_,‘.,- bl ’

wo o
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SaraJanet Banks

From:; Nina Hansen Quinn , }
Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 11:19 AM

To: Saralanet Banks

Subject: Nina Quinn #15500 Licensure

Louisiana State Board of Sociat Work Examiners

To whom it may concern,

My name is Nina Quinn, and | am an LMSW in the state of Louisiana. | am writing to request that the
board approve my supervision hours from 09/12/22 through 02/03/2024. While | have always been under
supervision of a BACS, | have had some issues with the required paperwork.

Saralanet Banks has been gracious in her assistance while getting me to this point.

During that time span, | changed positions and suffered the death of one of my children.

It is my goal to sit for the next level of boards as soon as allowed and will lose 70+ hours of supervision
without the board's approval of those hours, As previously stated, the documentation has been
corrected, and | have always been under supervision.

[ patiently await your reply.
Warmly,
Nina
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H Rogers, License #16841 Page 1 of 2

July 23, 2024

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Re: Heather Rogers, License #163841
Ladies and Gentlemen:

My name is Heather Rogers. 1am an LMSW who has been in continuing supervision since January of
2021 with one supervision hour left to complete. 1applied and was approved to take the clinical
examlnation early as | was within six months of completing my supervision, and | passed the clinical
examination in June of this year (2024). The reason for my letter is to kindly ask that loss of time due to
failure to complete a new supervision contract due to a promotlan be approved as completed so that |
do not have to repeat seven months of supervision.

I began my supervision in January of 2021 with Lauren Fitch, LCSW, BACS, with the title of Social Services
Triage Representative. In October of 2023, | received a promaotion and became a Project Director. At
that time, my agency supervisor also changed from the Clinic Director, Deanne Pellegrin, LPC, to the
Chief Operating Officer, Trudy Franks, LCSW. Unfortunately, | did not realize at the time that it was
required of me to complete a new Supervision Contract as | was still doing many of the same duties and
reporting to the same BACS throughout this time. | completed the new Supervision Contract as soon as
it was brought to my attention on July 22, 2024.

| was advised per Sara Banks, LABSWE Licensing Analyst, that the dates of time lost would be 10/5/23
through 5/21/24, resulting in the loss of 28 face-to-face hours of supervision and 1,120 professional
work hours, which would take an additional seven months to complete at an additional cost $1,400.00
for supervision. | am kindly asking that you consider the time from 10/5/23 through 5/21/24 as
completed.

While my job title and agency supervisor did change, many of my job duties and responsibilities were
either the same or similar. When i began my supervision in January of 2021, my title was Social Services
Triage Representative. My job duties for that position included but were not limited to: overseeing the
PIPBHC (Promoting the Integration of Primary and Behavioral Health Care}) program including
completing interviews with clients, data collection and tracking, triaging new patients, performing erisis
triage on walk-ins, electronic health record administration and troubleshooting, and quality assurance
data reporting and measurement for various programs. In October of 2023, | was promoted to Certified
Community Behavioral Health Clinic Project Director. My job duties for this position would include
overseeing the CCBHC SAMHSA Grant and implementation of the criteria. As the supervisor of the
Social Service Triage Representatives, which was the title | previously held, the major difference Is that |
was now training individuals to do many of the tasks | had been performing such as triaging clients,
performing NOMS interviews, data collection and tracking, crisis triage, and quality reporting.
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Furthermore, ! was now implementing a new program which included data collection and tracking,
policy formation, and workflow changes as well as supervising seven employees while still conducting
the electronic health record administration dutles, quality assurance and data tracking, and training new
employees on trlage and overseeing the day to day implementation of a new program.

While rr‘w agency supervisor changed from Deanne Pellegrin, LPC, to Trudy Franks, LCSW, the three of us
work in the same building and frequently work very closely together. We meet on a regular basis to
discuss evolving workflows and various other programmatic and staffing issues that may come to Hight,
tn additlon, Trudy Franks, LCSW, has always been Deanne’s direct supervisar, thus indirectly supervising
me since my start with the company. My BACS, Lauren Fitch, LCSW, has NEVER changed throughout this
entire process and my supervision continued with no interruption. | currently have 95 supervision hours
with 1 hour feft to complete.

Therefore, for the reasons stated ahove, | am requesting that the dates of supervision from October 5,
2023, through May 21, 2024, be able to stand as completed. If the request is denied, | will have to
repeat seven (7) months of supervision. 1 will lose 28 face-to-face hours of supervision and 1,120
professional work hours resulting in a cost of $1,400.00 for additional supervision,

[ humbly ask for you to kindly take this request into consideration. | have worked extremely hard with
only one hour left to complete, and | am looking forward to being approved for my LCSW Credential in
the next month or twa,

i you have anv firther questions, please feel free to call me at 985.870.4080 or email me at

| eymimi s LoD OF . I Youmayalso reach out to my supervisors at
gor| iditional clarification or confirmation of the

information contalned in this fetter. | eagerly await your decision.

¢

Sinceraly,

i, MEW, LMSU/

Heather Rogers, MSW, LM%
CCBHC Project Director
Start Corporation

235 Civic Center Bivd.
Houma, LA 70360
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July 25, 2024

Sara Banks

Louisiana State Board of Social Work Examiners
18550 Highland Road, Suite B

Baton Rouge, LA 70809

Dear LABSWE Licensing Board Committee,

I, Charity Santa Cruz-Davis would like to request that my 94 hours of supervision submitted be
considered at this time. I am aware that I am two hours short of clinical supervision and plan to
fulfilt the hours within the next 2-3 weeks. My supervision has exceeded the 2-4 years bracket as
a result of unexpected life circunstances, and a stressful and unstable working environment.

[ kindly ask that the comnmittee consider my hours and grant the extension requested. Your
attention and time with this matter is much appreciated. I look forward to hearing from you

S001,

Sincerely,

(Honoity G Cregfrstior LWL
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Lorie B. Jack
6222 Kleinpeter Rd.
Baton Rouge, LA 70811

To LASWE,

Please review with consideration my letter of request to approve my hours of supervision that do not
meet the 60-day requirement. During the implementation of Certemy, there were many notable system
malfunctions which have affected the progress of the hard work of myself and colleagues. Malfunctions
such as these have caused the apparent removal of original contracts, mine included. Since that time,
another contract has been uploaded in its stead and | am requesting that all of my previously earned
supervision hours be sustained and recorded as valid,

In the event of disapproval, | am subject to loose __51__ hours of my efforts of hard work toward

gaining my LCSW licensure. Please consider my letter of request which not only reflects hours of
commitment to social work practice, but also those clients in Louisiana that are walting to be served.

Respectfully,

Lorie B. Jack, MSW, LMSW



